5:15-cv-12311-JEL-DRG Doc # 108 Filed 08/07/17 Pg 1 of 17 Pg ID 2730

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

W.A. FOOTE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, D/B/A ALLEGIANCE HEALTH,

Defendant.

Case No.: 5:15-cv-12311-JEL-DRG Judge Judith E. Levy Magistrate Judge David R. Grand

<u>Plaintiffs' Response to July 20, 2017, Order</u> <u>Requiring Parties to Submit Supplemental Briefing</u>

Table of Contents

Statement of Issuesiii
Index of Authorities iv
I. Allegiance's Conduct is Ongoing, but Even if it Were Not, Cessation of Unlawful Conduct Prior to Final Judgment Does Not Moot a Case1
A. Allegiance's Agreement with HCHC Continues to Affect Competition2
B. If Not Enjoined, Allegiance is Likely to Engage in Anticompetitive Behavior Again
C. <i>Zynda</i> and <i>Warrior Sports</i> Do Not Deprive this Court of Subject Matter Jurisdiction
II. Plaintiffs' Claims Against Allegiance Continue to Present a Live Case or Controversy Because this Court May Still Grant Effective Relief
A. This Court May Issue an Injunction Against Allegiance that Expands Beyond the Relief Provided by HCHC's Consent Decree
B. An Injunction Would Allow Plaintiffs to Enforce a Judgment Directly Against Allegiance
III. Significant Policy Concerns Militate Against Extending the Mootness Doctrine to this Case
Conclusion10

5:15-cv-12311-JEL-DRG Doc # 108 Filed 08/07/17 Pg 3 of 17 Pg ID 2732

Statement of Issues

I. Is there a live case or controversy before this Court?

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Armster v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 806 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1986)
*Coal. for Gov't Procurement v. Fed. Prison Indus., Inc., 365 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2004)5
Ford Motor Co. v. United States, 405 U.S. 562 (1972)
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000)1, 3
<i>In re Androgel Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 2404941 (N.D. Ga. Jun. 1, 2017)7
Int'l Salt Co. v. United States, 332 U.S. 392 (1947)
Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)
Marek v. Chesny, 473 U.S. 1 (1985)
Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. Gordon, 849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988)5
Pedreira v. Sunrise Children's Servs., Inc., 802 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2015)
*Rubbermaid, Inc. v. FTC, 575 F.2d 1169 (6th Cir. 1978)2, 7
*Sherwood v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 842 F.3d 400 (6th Cir. 2016)2, 3
<i>TRW, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 647 F.2d 942 (9th Cir. 1981)4
United States v. Apple, Inc., 2015 WL 5970345 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2015)
United States v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov't, 591 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2010)
United States v. Packorp, Inc., 246 F. Supp. 963 (W.D. Mich. 1965)7
United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 340 U.S. 76 (1950) 2, 3, 6

5:15-cv-12311-JEL-DRG Doc # 108 Filed 08/07/17 Pg 5 of 17 Pg ID 2734

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	5, 9
Walling v. Helmerich & Payne, 323 U.S. 37 (1944)	3
Warrior Sports, Inc. v. STX, L.L.C., 596 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	5
Zynda v. Arwood, 175 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Mich. 2016)	4, 5
Other Authorities	
Areeda & Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law (4th ed.)	10
Final Judgment, United States v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc., No. 16-3664 (S.D.W. Va. Oct. 21, 2016)	10
Sentencing Transcript, <i>United States v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 09-cr-110 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2012)	6

* Denotes controlling or most appropriate authority for relief sought. LR 7.1(d)(2).
